

Moving Europe towards a sustainable and safe railway system without frontiers.

# DECISION n°316

of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways renewing the term of office of two members and one alternate in the Board of Appeal

### THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR RAILWAYS,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/796 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2016 on the European Union Agency for Railways (hereinafter referred to as "the Agency") and repealing Regulation (EC) No 881/2004 (hereinafter referred to as "Regulation (EU) 2016/796"), and in particular Articles 55 (2 and 3) and 56 (1) thereof,

Having regard to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/867 of 13 June 2018 laying down the rules of procedure of the Board(s) of Appeal of the European Union Agency for Railways and, in particular Articles 1 and 2 thereof,

Having regard to Decision n°286 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways establishing the criteria for nominating Board of Appeal members and appointing representatives for assessing the list of qualified candidates and repealing MB Decision n° 184, dated 16 February 2022;

Having regard to Decision n°196 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways establishing one Board of Appeal and appointing its members and Chairperson dated 4 March 2019 as amended by Decision n°304 dated 16 November 2022;

#### Whereas:

- (1) The term of office of one member and Chair, one member and one alternate in the Board of Appeal expires in June 2023 and there is a possibility for a renewal of a four-year duration,
- (2) The Management Board came to the conclusion that it is for the interest of the Agency to renew their term considering the quality of the work performed and experience gained in the past four years;

## HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

#### Article 1 -Renewals

- 1. The term of office of the Board of Appeal member and Chair Mr Marcel Verslype, member Ms Joanna Marcinkowska and alternate Mr Gilles Damas is hereby renewed.
- 2. The duration of the renewed term of office is for four years and starts on 17 June 2023.

# Article 2- Entry into force

The present decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its adoption. It shall be published on the Agency's website.

For the Management Board

The Chairwoman Clio LIÉGEOIS